

NO. 22-238

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARTER DAY SCHOOL, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

BONNIE PELTIER, AS GUARDIAN OF A. P., A MINOR
CHILD, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
JOHN LOCKE FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

R. DANIEL GIBSON
Counsel of Record
STAM LAW FIRM, PLLC
510 W. Williams Street
Apex, NC 27502
(919) 362-8873
Dan@stamlawfirm.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT3
 I. Whether Charter Schools Are State Actors
 is an Issue of National Importance.....3
 II. The Decision Below is Incorrect and Sets a
 Damaging Precedent.....6
 III. Further Percolation is Unnecessary and
 Unwise.....11
CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	6
<i>Blum v. Yartesky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	6, 7
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Ath. Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	6
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr, Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010)	13, 14
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	8
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	8
<i>Logiodice v. Trs. of Maine Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002)	12, 14
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	6
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	6, 13
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	8

Nat’l Collegiate Ath. Ass’n v. Tarkanian,
488 U.S. 179 (1988)8

Peltier v. Charter Day Sch. Inc.,
37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022)7, 11, 12

Robert S. v. Stetson Sch., Inc.,
256 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2001)13

West v. Atkins,
487 U.S. 42 (1988)8

STATE STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.C. Const. Art. IX, § 89

N.C. Const. Art. IX, § 99

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-31 (2021)10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-218 (2021)5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-562.1 (2021)9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-209.80 (2021)9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 116-295 (2021)9

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143B-168.10 (2021)9

1786 N.C. Sess. Laws XXVIII.....14

1796 N.C. Sess. Law LXI14

1805 N.C. Sess. Law XL	14
1809 N.C. Sess. Law LXII	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

School Choice in America, EdChoice, https://www.edchoice.org/school-choice-in-america- dashboard-scia/	11
Chester E. Finn, Jr. & Bruno V. Manno, Charter Schools at 30: Looking back, looking ahead, Fordham Institute (3 June 2021).....	3
Chester E. Finn Jr., Bruno V. Manno, & Brandon L. Wright “Charter Schools Are Reinventing Local Control in Education” Wall Street Journal (5 September 2016)	4
Bruno v. Manno & Chester E. Finn, Jr. A Progress Report on Charter Schools, 24 Nat’l Affairs 3 (2015).	3, 4
What Are Charter Schools, Nat’l Alliance for Pub. Charter Sch., https://www.publiccharters.org/about- charter-schools/what-charter-school	3
Aaron Saiger, <i>Charter Schools, the Establishment Clause and the Neoliberal Turn in Education</i> , 34 Cardozo L. Rev. 1163 (2013)	4, 13
Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Law of Agency (3d ed. 1846)	6
